

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRMC No. 493/2015  
IA Nos. 1/2018, 1/2015

Rahul Masih .....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Rahul Sharma, Advocate

V/s

State .....Respondent(s)

Through :- None

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

05.06.2023

Respondent No. 2 has not been served so far. Notice has been directed to be issued to him through the respondent No. 1, i.e., SHO, Police Station, Bahu Fort, Jammu, however, neither the summons have been received nor the SHO concerned is present.

Issue bailable warrants in the amount of Rs. 20,000/- against the SHO concerned, to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing, to explain with regard to service of the respondent No. 2.

List on **09.08.2023**.

Meanwhile, notice be also issued to the respondent No. 2 through the SHO concerned.

Interim direction if any, shall continue till next date of hearing.

**(MA Chowdhary)  
Judge**

Jammu:  
05.06.2023  
Pawan Angotra